

Document Information Form

Mine Number: C/007/004

File Name: Incoming

To: DOGM

From:

Person N/A

Company OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT

Date Sent: AUGUST 10, 1987

Explanation:

TEN-DAY NOTICE.

cc:

File in: C/007, 004, Incoming

Refer to:

- Confidential
- Shelf
- Expandable

Date _____ For additional information

RECEIVED

AUG 10 1987

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation and Enforcement
TEN-DAY NOTICE

Originating Office: OSM
625 Silver SW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Telephone Number: (505) 766-1486

DIVISION OF OIL
GAS & MINING
Number: X - 87 - 02 - 006 - 007 TV 3

Ten-Day Notice to the State of Utah

You are notified that, as a result of a federal inspection (e.g. a federal inspection, citizen information, etc.) the Secretary has reason to believe that the person described below is in violation of the Act or a permit condition required by the Act. If the State Regulatory Authority fails within ten days after receipt of this notice to take appropriate action to cause the violation(s) described herein to be corrected, or to show cause for such failure and transmit notice of your action to the Secretary through the originating office designated above, then a Federal inspection of the surface coal mining operation at which the alleged violation(s) is occurring will be conducted and appropriate enforcement action as required by Section 521(a)(1) of the Act will be taken.

Permittee: Price River Coal Co. County: Carbon Surface
(Or Operator if No Permit)
Mailing Address: PO Box 700 Lancaster, OH 43130 Underground
Permit Number: INA/007/004 Mine Name: Price River Other
(Willow Creek)

①

NATURE OF VIOLATION AND LOCATION: Failure to post and maintain correct ID sign and clear, uniform perimeter markers - one access and entire permitted disturbed boundary §(c)(2)
Section of State Law, Regulation or Permit Condition believed to have been violated: §17.11(a)(1)(2), (d)

②

NATURE OF VIOLATION AND LOCATION: Failure to have perimeter slopes on excavations no steeper than 2h:1v - all 3 ponds
Section of State Law, Regulation or Permit Condition believed to have been violated: §17.49(c)

③

NATURE OF VIOLATION AND LOCATION: Failure to certify after construction each pond - all 3 ponds
Section of State Law, Regulation or Permit Condition believed to have been violated: §17.46 (r)

Remarks or Recommendations: Special consideration is needed since #2 since the req has an apparent +

Date of Notice: 08/06/87 Signature of Authorizer: _____
Print Name and ID: _____
File in: Confidential Shelf Expandable
Refer to Record No. 0006 Date 8-10-87
In Cl 007, 004, Incoming
For additional information

RECEIVED UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

AUG 10 1987 Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement TEN-DAY NOTICE

DIVISION OF OIL GAS & MINING

Number: X - 87 - 02 - 006 - 007 TV 3

Originating Office:

OSM

625 Silver SW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Telephone Number: (505) 766-1486

Ten-Day Notice to the State of Utah

You are notified that, as a result of a Federal inspection (e.g. a federal inspection, citizen information, etc.) the Secretary has reason to believe that the person described below is in violation of the Act or a permit condition required by the Act. If the State Regulatory Authority fails within ten days after receipt of this notice to take appropriate action to cause the violation(s) described herein to be corrected, or to show cause for such failure and transmit notice of your action to the Secretary through the originating office designated above, then a Federal inspection of the surface coal mining operation at which the alleged violation(s) is occurring will be conducted and appropriate enforcement action as required by Section 521(a)(1) of the Act will be taken.

Permittee: Price River Coal Co. (Or Operator if No Permit)

County: Carbon

Surface

Mailing Address: PO Box 700 Lancaster, OH 43130

Underground

Permit Number: INA/007/004

Mine Name: Price River (Willow Creek)

Other

NATURE OF VIOLATION AND LOCATION: Failure to post and maintain correct ID sign and clear, uniform perimeter markers - one access and entire permitted disturbed boundary §(c)(2)

Section of State Law, Regulation or Permit Condition believed to have been violated: 317.11(a)(1)(a),(b)

NATURE OF VIOLATION AND LOCATION: Failure to have perimeter slopes on excavations no steeper than 2h:1v - all 3 ponds

Section of State Law, Regulation or Permit Condition believed to have been violated: 317.49(c)

NATURE OF VIOLATION AND LOCATION: Failure to certify after construction each pond - all 3 ponds

Section of State Law, Regulation or Permit Condition believed to have been violated: 317.46(r)

Remarks or Recommendations: Special consideration is needed for #2 since the reg has an apparent typo error

Date of Notice: 08/06/87

Signature of Authorized Rep.: Joe C. Funk

Print Name and ID: Joe C. Funk 006